Pursuant to Article 13 (1) (c) and (d) of the Aviation Law of Bosnia and Herzegovina (Official Gazette of BIH 39/09 and 25/18), in relation to Articles 2, 3 and 3a of the Law on Administrative Fees (Official Gazette of BIH 16/02, 19/02, 43/04, 8/06, 30/06, 76/06, 76/07, 13/07, 76/07, 3/08, 42/08, 3/10, 8/11, 98/12, 15/14, 78/14, 32/17, 53/17, 62/17, 73/17, 75/18, 68/19, 18/20, 30/22, 83/22 and 32/23) and Article 13 (2) of the Law on Financing the Institutions of Bosnia and Herzegovina (Official Gazette of BIH 61/04, 49/09, 42/12, 87/12, 32/13 and 38/22), with the consent of the Council of Ministers of Bosnia and Herzegovina from the 33rd session held on 20 December 2023, the Director General of the Bosnia and Herzegovina Directorate of Civil Aviation has hereby issued

DECISION

AMENDING THE DECISION ON THE AMOUNTS OF FEES TO BE PAID BY
AIRCRAFT OPERATORS PER TRANSPORTED DEPARTING PASSENGER AND
PER TONNE OF TRANSPORTED GOODS/CARGO DEPARTING FROM AIRPORTS
IN BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA

Article 1

In the Decision on the Amounts of Fees to be Paid by Aircraft Operators per Transported Departing Passenger and per Tonne of Transported Goods/Cargo Departing from Airports in Bosnia and Herzegovina (Official Gazette of BIH 20/23), an Article 10a shall be added after Article 10, and shall read as follows:

"Article 10a (Application of the Decision)

This Decision shall not apply in the period from 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024, about which all stakeholders shall be informed by the BHDCA via the Aeronautical Information Publication (AIP) of Bosnia and Herzegovina."

Article 2 (Entry into force)

This Decision shall enter into force on the following day from the date of its publication in the Official Gazette of BIH, and shall apply from 1 January 2024.

Ref. number: 1-4-02-2-117-51/22 25 December 2023 Banja Luka Director General
Bosnia and Hercegovina
Directorate of Civil Aviation
Čedomir Šušnjar, sgd.